capex remains stable. If capex materially increases (or decreases), the dollar value of the fixed component

will represent a declining (or increasing) share of total overheads. In other words, maintaining a static

fixed portion in $ terms leads to a shift in its proportion of total capitalised overheads as capex fluctuates.

We can illustrate this with a stylised example, as shown in Table 4.1. Suppose capitalised overheads

comprise a fixed portion of $75 and a variable portion of $25 over the historical period on capex

attracting overheads of $1,000 (i.e., variable overhead rate of 2.5%). If that capex increases by 50%, then

variable overheads increase to $37.5, giving total overheads of $112.5—a revised split of 67% fixed and

33% variable. Alternatively, if capex decreases by 50%, then variable overheads decrease to $12.5, leading

to total overheads of $87.5—or an 86% fixed and 14% variable split. This example shows that the fixed

share diminishes as a % as capex grows and vice versa when capex declines.

Memo: capitalised network overheads for the 2026–31 period
17 November 2025 Page 4

Table 4.1: Stylised example

 Historical period Forecast scenarios

50% increase in capex 50% decrease in capex

Capex attracting

overheads

$1,000 $1,500 $500

Capitalised overheads

Fixed $75 $75 $75

Variable (@ 2.5%) $25 $37.5 $12.5

Total $100 $112.5 $87.5

Fixed / variable split 75 / 25 67 / 33 86 / 14

We can apply a similar logic to the AER’s capex allowance adopted for JEN for the 2021–26 regulatory

period. As noted earlier, the AER adopted a 75% fixed and 25% variable assumption to set the capitalised

overhead allowance for SCS for that period. However, as shown in Table 4.2, although that assumption

was applied to the historical reference period—in that case, the average over CY16 to CY18—the

allowance over the 2021–26 regulatory period implicitly reflected a different assumed split as it was

affected by changes in allowed capex attracting overheads.

This implies that even if the 75% fixed and 25% variable assumption was appropriate for the CY16 to